Mayor Mayor Pro-Tem Council Members | City Manager Deputy City Manager \V-d ‘ e
Elise Partin Tim James Phil Carter | Jim Crosland Mike Conley

Hunter Sox Time for Life

Assistant City Manager
Byron Thomas

Wesley Crosby

City of Cayce
Special Council Meeting,
Budget Work Session
Tuesday, April 1, 2025
4:00 p.m., Cayce City Hall — 1800 12" Street
WWW.caycesc.qov

To Access Council Meeting Livestream, click
https://www.youtube.com/@cityofcayce1137/streams

L. Call to Order
A. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance
1. Discussion Items

A. Discussion of Proposed FY2025/2026 Utility Fund Budget

lil. Adjourn

1800 12th Street | PO Box 2004 | Cayce SC 29171
P 803 796 9020 | F 803 796 9072
caycesc.gov


http://www.caycesc.gov/
https://www.youtube.com/@cityofcayce1137/streams

cayce

Time for Life

Utilities Fund Summary

Requested Operating Budget and Capital Improvement Plan for
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

Utilities Fund Operating Revenues and Expenses Summary

2023-24 Adopted Budget 2024-25 Adopted Budget 2025-26 Requested Budget
$22,803,723 $27,545,381 $26,540,576
_ $22,803,723 $27,545,381 $25,927,678

Utilities Fund Revenues by Revenue Type

2023-24 Adopted Budget 2024-25 Adopted Budget 2025-26 Requested Budget
$6,230,000 $7,892,086 $7,830,986
$12,337,300 $13,544,270 $15,051,640
$1,651,000 $1,345,010 $1,402,500
$1,237,000 $1,037,370 $635,050
s88000 sss.300 110000
200000 5202000 $400000
$55000 $300000 $360000
$550000 $550000 $550000
$22,803,723 $27,545,381 $26,540,576

Utilities Fund Operating Expenses by Expense Type

2023-24 Adopted Budget 2024-25 Adopted Budget 2025-26 Requested Budget
36520026 $7389217 57,266,398
$7,504038 0691114 $10106271
$5,454,435 $5,421,940 $5,404,350
3550000 $s50000 3550000
$390,360 $2,188,085 $250,659
s2.304804 2305025 2350000
$22,803,723 $27,545,381 $25,927,678

FY2026-2030 Requested Capital Improvement Plan by Department

Departments Description 2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030
$154000 1752000 $52200 $85500 $5000
$326,928 $549,168 $429,408 $210,948 $215,528
9184167 1225000 $1,440000 38,451,667 1800000
$680,640 $848,166 $391,100 $3,500 $4,500
$523,900 $455,000 $9,334,433 $348,500 $206,100
$505,000 $380,000 $2,231,100 $320,000 $1,150,000
$11,860,213 $5,209,334 $13,878,241 $9,390,115 $3,381,128

FY2026-2030 Requested CIP Funding Sources (Condensed)

Object Code Description 2026 FY2028 FY2029
9552006 520034 sa 44308 1723048 281128
$11,860,213 $5,209,334 $13,878,241 $9,390,115 $3,381,128




Utilities Fund Estimated Revenues (Detail)

2023-24 Adopted Budget 2024-25 Adopted Budget 2025-26 Requested Budget
Sewer Sales
$1210000 13543260 38974640
sana03 saazn1as o




Utilities Fund Operating Expenses (Detail)

2023-24 Adopted Budget 2024-25 Adopted Budget 2025-26 Requested Budget
SCRS PRE-RET DEATH BENEFIT $6,729 $7,387 $7,055
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES/ SULTING $246,800 $537,574 $224,000



cayce

Time for Life

Utility Administration Department

1910 Utility Administration

Salaries & Fringes
SALARIES & WAGES
OVERTIME
RETIREMENT: SCRS
SCRS PRE-RET DEATH BENEFIT
FICA EXPENSE
WORKERS COMP INSURANCE
MEDICAL INSURANCE
SALARIES & FRINGES TOTAL

PRINTING & OFFICE SUPPLIES
POSTAGE EXPENSE

DUES & MEMBERSHIPS

TRAVEL EXPENSE

AUTO OPERATING EXPENSE
TELEPHONE EXPENSE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
EQUIPMENT REPAIRS

HAND TOOLS & SUPPLIES
SAFETY PROGRAM & SUPPLIES
UNIFORM EXPENSE

MEDICAL & PHYSICAL EXP
VEHICLE INSURANCE
EMPLOYEE TRAINING
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-AUDIT/LEGAL
PROF SERVICE-ATTORNEY FEES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

SPECIAL CONTRACTS & SUPPLI
GENERAL INSURANCE
EXPENSES TOTAL
Debt Service
PAYING AGENT FEE/BONDS
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL
Capital Outlay
EQUIPMENT NON-CAPITAL
CAPITAL OUTLAY TOTAL
TOTAL

FY2025-2026 Position Requests and Adjustments

Object Code Description
Amount

Requested Operating Budget for
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

023-24 Adopted Budget

$394,016
$4,895
$68,192
$588
$30,532
$5,317
$41,016
$544,556

$7,000
$1,000
$1,200
$5,500
$7,000
$7,500
$38,302
$800
$800
$4,000
$800
$4,000
$3,600
$6,000
$10,750
$10,000
$10,000
$71,000
$500
$2,500

2024-25 Adopted Budget

$421,418
$5,290
$75,684
$617
$31,962
$7,818
$58,198
$600,987

$7,250
$1,100
$1,320
$9,460
$7,000
$7,000
$54,125
$800
$1,000
$3,000
$1,000
$4,500
$3,744
$12,345
$11,500
$12,000
$10,000
$416,750
$500
$2,500
$5,095
$571,989

$5,000
$5,000

$10,650

$10,650
$1,188,626

Adjustment

2025-26 Requested Budget

$407,339
$5,086
$74,991
$611
$31,162
$7,174
$56,740
$583,103

$6,500
$1,100
$1,353
$8,600
$5,000
$7,000
$52,600
$800
$1,000
$3,000
$1,000
$4,500
$3,850
$11,255
$27,500
$12,500
$10,000
$90,000
$500
$10,000
$11,500
$269,558

$5,000
$5,000

$0

$0
$857,661

Itemization

SALARIES & WAGES
RETIREMENT: SCRS
WORKERS COMP INSURANCE
FICA EXPENSE
SCRS PRE-RET DEATH BENEFIT
OVERTIME

AMOUNT

$5,086
$5,086

$4,814
$886
$400
$368



N
Cayce
Utility Billing Department

Requested Operating Budget for
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

1909 Utility Billing

2023-24 Adopted Budget 2024-25 Adopted Budget 2025-26 Requested Budget
538955 sa4074 43605
Al st 1085
73404 96356 $107.554
s71ase sasa151 Se61.247
(Bpenses

FY2025-2026 Position Requests and Adjustments

Object Code Description Itemization

Amount
SALARIES & WAGES $25,011
OVERTIME $23,415
RETIREMENT: SCRS $4,605
FICA EXPENSE $1,913
WORKERS COMP INSURANCE $600
SCRS PRE-RET DEATH BENEFIT $37

AMOUNT $55,581




1911 Water Treatment Plant

cayce

Time for Life

Requested Operating Budget for
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

Water Treatment Plant

2023-24 Adopted Budget 2024-25 Adopted Budget 2025-26 Requested Budget
Salaries & Fringes

SALARIES & WAGES $618,230 $728,783 $713,123
OVERTIME $54,000 $82,318 $128,730
RETIREMENT: SCRS $110,061 $143,707 $131,286
$1,006 $1171 $1,070
FICA EXPENSE $52,112 $60,551 $54,554
WORKERS COMP INSURANCE $29,905 $26,225 $26,590
MEDICAL INSURANCE $93,782 $105,705 $124,870
SALARIES & FRINGES $959,096 $1,148,460 $1,180,223

Bpenses ]
$986,825 $1,307,659 $1,331,085

FY2025-2026 Position Requests and Adjustments




cayce

Time for Life

Water Distribution Department

Requested Operating Budget for
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

1912 Water Distribution and Maintenance

2023-24 Adopted Budget 2024-25 Adopted Budget 2025-26 Requested Budget

Salaries & Fringes
SALARIES & WAGES $800,113 $858,260 $827,820
OVERTIME $55,000 $60,731 $60,731
RETIREMENT: SCRS $148,078 $161,982 $152,402
$1,276 $1,320 $1,242
FICA EXPENSE $66,108 $68,267 $63,329
WORKERS COMP INSURANCE $37,919 $33,698 $31,941
MEDICAL INSURANCE $135,728 $144,917 $156,256
SALARIES & FRINGES $1,244,222 $1,329,175 $1,293,721

CAPITAL MACHINES & EQUIPME $0 $335,000 $24,500
EQUIPMENT NON-CAPITAL $3,600 $0 $0

CAPITAL OUTLAY TOTAL $3,600 $385,000 $74,500

TOTAL $1,900,627 $2,477,378 $2,182,041

FY2025-2026 Position Requests and Adjustments

Object Code Description Adjustment Itemization

SALARIES & WAGES $0 $29,333
RETIREMENT: SCRS $0 $5,400

AMOUNT $60,731 $38,821




cayce

Time for Life

Wastewater Collection Department

Requested Operating Budget for
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

1917 Wastewater Collection

2023-24 Adopted Budget 2024-25 Adopted Budget 2025-26 Requested Budget
Salaries & Fringes
[Boenses

FY2025-2026 Position Requests and Adjustments

Object Code Description

Itemization

sz



cayce

Time for Life

Wastewater Treatment Plant

Requested Operating Budget for
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

1916 Wastewater Treatment Plant

2023-24 Adopted Budget 2024-25 Adopted Budget 2025-26 Requested Budget



FY2025-2026 Position Requests and Adjustments

Object Code Description Itemization Position Request

Amount
SALARIES & WAGES $22,384 $52,004
RETIREMENT: SCRS $4,121 $9,574
MEDICAL INSURANCE $0 $7,739
FICA EXPENSE $1,712 $3,979
WORKERS COMP INSURANCE $1,496 $2,436
SCRS PRE-RET DEATH BENEFIT $34 $79

AMOUNT $29,747 $75,811




cayce

Time for Life

Septage & Grease Receiving Station

Requested Operating Budget for
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

1920 Septage & Grease Receiving Station

2023-24 Adopted Budget 2024-25 Adopted Budget 2025-26 Requested Budget
$13386 11784 $10449
34021 36593 597935
saanga2 sa52.007 337216
(Bpenees

FY2025-2026 Position Requests and Adjustments

Object Code Description

Amount

Itemization

SALARIES & WAGES

RETIREMENT: SCRS

FICA EXPENSE

WORKERS COMP INSURANCE

SCRS PRE-RET DEATH BENEFIT
AMOUNT

$2,142
$394
$164
$100
$3
$2,803



cayce

Time for Life

Debt Service and Non-Departmental

Requested Operating Budget and Capital Improvement Plan for
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

1900 Utilities Non-Departmental

2023-24 Adopted Budget 2024-25 Adopted Budget 2025-26 Requested Budget
70 70 70w
15 % DEBT COVERAGE-TRANSFER OUT $704,500 $703,818 $704,263



	04-01-25 Budget Work Session Agenda
	Item II. A - Utility Requested FY2026



